
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Children, Education and Communities Policy and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 
To: Councillors Baker, Barker, Daubeney (Chair), Fenton, 

Fitzpatrick, Heaton and Webb (Vice-Chair) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 3 May 2022 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 

 
2. Minutes    
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 

2022 [to follow]. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so.  Please note that our registration 
deadlines have changed to 2 working days before the meeting, in 
order to facilitate the management of public participation at our 
meetings. The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on 28 April 2022.  
Members of the public can speak on agenda items or matters within 
the remit of the committee. 

 

 



 

 

 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public meeting 
will be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The public meeting can be viewed on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we have made some changes to how we are 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Children’s Mental Health – Review of Referral 
System   

(Pages 1 - 8) 

 This is the final report of the Scrutiny Task Group appointed to 
review Children’s Mental Health with the aim of acquiring a better 
understanding of the current mental health referral system for 
young people in York.   
 

5. Report of the Community Hubs Review Group (Pages 9 - 90) 
 This report outlines the process that the Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 

tasked with investigating Community Hubs, took in their 
investigation. It shares the findings and provides recommendations 
for embedding a Community Hub Strategy in York. 
 

6. Report of the School Holiday Food Review 
Group  

(Pages 91 - 122) 

 This report considers the school holiday food voucher programme, its 
coverage and effectiveness and then presents options and 
recommendations to be considered in addressing the challenge of 
school holiday hunger going forward. 

 
7. Work Plan   (Pages 123 - 124) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the 2022/23 municipal year. 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer 
 
Jane Meller 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 555209 

 Email – jane.meller@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Children, Education and Communities 
Scrutiny and Policy Committee 
 

3 May 2022 

 

Children’s Mental Health – Review of Referral System 

Purpose 
 

1. This is the final report of the Scrutiny Task Group appointed to review the 

above with the aim of acquiring a better understanding of the current 

mental health referral system for young people in York.  The primary 

objectives being to assess how it worked and recommend any appropriate 

improvement to outcomes for young people and their families. 

2. The report makes recommendations to this Committee to put forward to 
the Executive. 

 
Background to the topic 

 
3. One in six school-age children in the UK has a diagnosable mental health 

problem. This is an alarming rise from one in ten in 2004 and one in nine 
in 2017 (NHS Digital 2020.) Two thirds of children with a mental health 
problem have had contact with professional services with teachers being 
the most commonly cited source, 48.5 % (NHS Digital, 2018). 

 
CYP mental health fact sheet 2021.pdf (centreformentalhealth.org.uk) 

 

 
4. Councils have a range of duties and responsibilities to promote the health 

and wellbeing of children and young people (CYP) in their area. These 
include the prevention of mental illness via reducing known risk factors, 
the promotion of mental health and its protective factors and where 
appropriate, assessment and treatment under the Mental Health Act 1983. 
A whole household approach to young people’s mental health: A ‘must 
know’ guide for local councillors | Local Government Association 

 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4

https://www.centreformentalhealth.org.uk/sites/default/files/2021-02/CYP%20mental%20health%20fact%20sheet%202021.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/whole-household-approach-young-peoples-mental-health-must-know-guide-local-councillors
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/whole-household-approach-young-peoples-mental-health-must-know-guide-local-councillors


 

5. The Local Government Association held an online national workshop on 
22 March 2021 where the voice of young people was captured by the 
following quest
[...]
rship and the City of York Health and Care 

Alliance which has been operating in shadow form for 2 years in 

anticipation of the ICB setting up (and should have powers and a 

budget delegated from the ICB) ,TEWV, CAMHS and council officers 

in public health, as well as any other relevant bodies, to produce an 

appropriate data set including key performance indicators and key 

risks on Children’s mental health in the York area.  This data set 

should then be reported to the Executive Members and the members 

of the Children, Education and Communities Scrutiny Committee on a 

quarterly basis. 

ii. That the Executive Members, identified above, work with the newly 

formed ICB and ICS, TEWV, CAMHS and council officers in public 

health as well as any other relevant bodies to implement a common 

child reference number system across all services in York. 

iii. That the Executive member for Children, Young People and 

Education looks to invest in early help, prevention services and peer 

support interventions, as recommended by participants at the joint 

scrutiny review such as the York Mind Project to develop a website 

for good self-help 

iv. That the Executive member for Children, Young People and 

Education works with commissioners to support enhancing and 

redesigning pathways.  To invest in opportunities to commission 

services that would reduce the ‘bottle neck’ when children report 

Page 6



 

mental ill-health and have to wait for long periods without support 

before it is made available to them. This could be done by providing 

financial support to CAMHS, School Wellbeing Service and York 

Mind Counselling services. 

v. That CYC’s representative on the ICB makes the case for significant 

investment in Children’s Mental Health Services in York building on 

the iThrive model. 

vi. That CYC, in partnership with relevant stakeholders, develop a 

Children’s Mental Health Plan for York, as part of the development of 

an All Age Mental Health Strategy for York.  The All Age Mental 

Health Strategy recognises the importance of parental mental health 

on the well-being of the child.  

 

Reason:  To support the mental health and wellbeing of children and 
young people in York and to meet the aims of the Council 
Plan. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Authors: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Cllr R Baker 
Cllr D Heaton 
Cllr C Vassie  
Cllr R Webb 
 

Not applicable - Member Scrutiny Review,  

Report 
Approved n/a 

Date 03 May 2022 

 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact Democratic Services. 

 

 

 
 
 

Page 7



 

Background Papers None 
 
Abbreviations  
 
CYP   Children and Young People 
CAMHS  Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service 
CCG   Clinical Commissioning Group 
NEET  Not in Education, Employment or Training 
CEC  Children, Education and Communities Policy and Scrutiny 

Committee 
HASC  Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
TEWV  Tees Esk Wear Valley 
CYC   City of York Council 
VCS   Voluntary and Community Sector 
ICS   Integrated Care System 
ICB   Integrated Care Board 
 

Page 8



 

 

  
 

   

 
Children, Education and Communities 

Scrutiny and Policy Committee 

 

3 May 2022 

Report of the Community Hubs Review Group 
 

Recommendations of the Scrutiny Sub-Committee tasked with investigating 

Community Hubs, their use, function and implementation by the Children, 

Education and Communities (CEC) Scrutiny and Policy Committee to 

facilitate the implementation of a Community Hub Strategy for the City of 

York. 

Summary 

1. This report outlines the process that the Scrutiny Sub-Committee took in 
their investigation, it also shares the findings of the Sub-Committee and 
provides recommendations for embedding a Community Hub Strategy in 
York. 

 Background 

2. In 2016 a Local Development Strategy Document (4 Community Growth 
York, see annex 1) was submitted as part of a bid for European Union 
funding that was unfortunately not successful.  

3.     In 2017, the Executive Member for Economic Development and 
Community Engagement was asked to approve a Project Plan for Local 
Area Based Financial Inclusion (annex 2). 

4.    The Liberal Democrat and Green groups formed a new administration 
after the May 2019 local elections and as part of that, highlighted a 
desire to establish more Community Hubs throughout York. 

5.    In March 2020 the Covid19 pandemic began; this involved the restriction 
of movement, particularly for vulnerable people. As a result communities 
came together to support one another and help provide food for the most 
vulnerable. As well as this, poverty continued to cause difficulties in 
communities throughout York and as the lockdown reduced people’s 
earning potential, communities stepped up to help each other tackle the 
symptoms of poverty. 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



 

6.    In June 2021 it was agreed by CEC to form a Scrutiny sub-group to look 
at how Community Hubs could best support communities in York by 
posing the following questions. 

 What can a community hub provide for its community? 

 How effective is a community hub at identifying need? 

 What is required to make a community hub sustainable in York? 
 

Recommendations 

7. Members are asked to consider 

Option 1:  To recommend that the Executive take note of this report 

(particularly paragraph 10, points a-g) when setting policy and strategy 

on Community Hubs.  

Reason:  So that the Executive can make good and informed  
  decisions regarding community provision in York. 

Option 2:  To edit, add to or choose to retain some but not all of the 

points a-g at paragraph 10 before recommending that the Executive 

take note of this report when setting policy and strategy on Community 

Hubs. 

Reason:  So that the Executive can make good and informed 
decisions regarding community provision in York. 

Option 3:  Not recommend anything to Executive. 
 

Find
[...]
ical	Commissioning	Groups,	local	surgeries	and	community	
health groups.

5.  Housing Services – both local authority and housing associations have provided specialist knowledge 
and support to improve community engagement and provide insight into potential approaches to reduce 
social isolation.

Page 46



33

6.	 	OnePlanetYork – York is  part of a network of cities committed to encourage and implement behavioural 
change as part of a commitment to build environmental resilience and address the impact of climate 
change. 

7.	 	Area	based	approach	from	Children’s	Centres	– building on successful pilot project to develop 
parenting skills using a community based approach and enabling the transference of skills into work 
opportunities.

8.			York	Skills	Strategy/Learning	City	York	partnership – a strategy which recognises the value of skills 
development and lifelong learning in raising aspirations, improving peoples’ job satisfaction, employment 
security and earning potential, as well as promoting the health and well-being of individuals.

Page 47



34

6. How the community was involved

The local community have been consulted as part of 
the development of this LDS. The LAG was also keen to 
ensure	that	the	consultation	was	based	on	the	Asset	Based	
Community	Development	(ABCD)	model.	This	underpinned	
all of our consultation including the design of our Survey, the 
questions we asked at consultation events and to a lesser 
extent	at	our	engaging	lunchtimes:	SWOT	Analysis	sessions.	

5 ways:

•	 Survey

•	 Event-based	consultations

•	 Consultations

•	 Stakeholder	Development

•	 Desktop	research

Survey
The survey was the most efficient way of collecting 
the views of local people in a format which allowed 
responses to be grouped but be specific at the 
same time. A 10 question survey was created with 
both mandatory and optional questions to identify what local people thought about their community. One 
of the questions asked respondents to agree or disagr
[...]
e provided up to Easter 2022. 

9. Data covering the holidays from October half-term 2020 to Christmas 
2021, shows that for the holidays in question funding was sourced from 
the Council’s Covid Emergency YFAS Fund, Government’s Winter Grant, 
or Government’s Local Covid Support Grant to fund school holiday food 
vouchers at a cost of around £50k per week to a total of £597k. 

10. In considering the number of children and young people eligible for Free 
School Meals by ward, the three most affected wards in January 2020 
were Hull Road, Westfield and Clifton. This remains the case two years 
on.  

11. This data has been mapped and the Free School Meals entitlement from 
the School Census for January 2020 and January 2022 may be found in 
Annex 1. In addition, there are maps which show children living in low-
income families 2019/20. 

12. From September 2021 there was, and is, no requirement for schools to 
provide free school meals during school holidays.  Where pupils eligible 
for benefits-related free school meals are self-isolating at home during 
term time, schools should work with their school catering team or food 
provider to provide good-quality lunch parcels. Rules are due to change 
again shortly however and arrangements are likely to revert to pre-
pandemic status of no support being offered to families during holiday 
times. 

Studies on the impact of measures designed to tackle Holiday 
Hunger 

13. In December 2020 the Department for Education published a report 
(https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/holiday-activities-and-food-
literature-review) following a literature review it had commissioned to 
understand the evidence about the impact of school holidays on pupils, 
especially those from disadvantaged homes. The review also covered 
evidence on existing holiday food provision, including best practice on 
encouraging participation and attendance among disadvantaged groups. 

 

 

Page 93

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/holid
[...]
ys 12.30-1.30 

York 
Travellers 
Trust 

Clifton Thursdays 10.30-12.30 

 
23. It is noted that a new post is to be created within CYC - Food Poverty 

Officer. It is assumed that the post holder will provide a co-ordination 
function across the current range of statutory and informal support 
available to maximise its effectiveness. 

 
24. In recent years some wards have chosen to invest ward funding in 

school holiday activities run by York City Football Club Foundation 
(https://www.yorkcityfootballclub.co.uk/club/foundation) and York City 
Knights Foundation (https://yorkcityknights.com/foundation/) and the 
provision of a snack pack has been a part of some of these sessions. 
Other holiday hunger activities run by both clubs have merged within 
the Holiday Activities & Food (HAF) programme to an extent. 

 
25. The Live Well York website (https://www.livewellyork.co.uk/) contains a
 large volume of information on support available in communities. 
 

Page 99

https://www.yorkcityfootballclub.co.uk/club/foundation
https://yorkcityknights.com/foundation/
https://www.livewellyork.co.uk/


 

Take-up of other income-related support 

26. In addition to the school voucher scheme, other grants were available to 
York families in need over the course of the pandemic.  Here we 
consider York Financial Assistance Scheme (YFAS), the Household 
Support Fund, Isolation Payments, Covid Individual Grant, Covid Top-
up Grant and Covid Support Grant.  

27. Tables showing the number of grants and financial packages of grants 
may be found in Annex 1, but here it is worth highlighting the largest 
financial scheme, the York Financial Assistance Scheme (YFAS), which 
made 536 payments to York families worth £253.6k.  It should be noted 
that individuals may receive multiple payments across available grants. 

28. Looking at the York Financial Assistance Scheme (YFAS) 2021/22, the 
Household Support Fund 2021/22, Isolation payments 2020/21 and 
2021/22, Covid Individual Grant 2021/22, Covid Top-up Grant 2021/22 
and the Winter Support Grant 2020/21, the wards which saw the 
greatest uptake were Westfield, Clifton, Heworth, Hull Road, Guildhall 
and Acomb.   

29. The total support over the city (noting that individuals can have multiple 
payments made, shown in parentheses), was as follows: 

 York Financial Assistance Scheme  £253.6k (536) 

 Household Support Fund    £821.5k (3,264) 

 Isolation Payments     £1,560.5k (3,121) 

 Covid Individual Grant    £158.6k (548) 

Covid Top-up Grant     £225.9k (1,747) 

Winter Support Grant    £527.8k (2,009) 

30.  A map showing YFAS uptake across the city may be found in Annex 1. 

 

Ending of Covid Welfare Support schemes  

31. Although support was withdrawn gradually by the government, by the 
end of March 2022, there was a significant reduction in existing 
nationally-provided Covid welfare support for the financially vulnerable 
with the ending of: 

Page 100



 

 Household Support Grant which has: 

o Supported families with extra funding for food and fuel costs 

o Funded school holiday free school meal vouchers. 

 Test & Trace payments - £500 for those with low or unstable 
incomes to cover Covid isolation periods. 

This followed on from the ending of the following in September 2021 of: 

 Furlough support for those unable to work. 

 £20 per week Universal Credit supplement. 

32.  This loss of financial support for the financially vulnerable has 
exacerbated existing issues around debt, food and fuel poverty, and the 
number of residents on Universal Credit (in work and out of work) 
remains around twice as high as prior to the pandemic with January 
2022 figures standing at 11,349. 

33.  Data collected in 2019 by the Department of Work and Pensions found 
that, even before the pandemic, 4% of families experienced disrupted 
eating patterns or were forced to reduce their food consumption due to a 
lack of resources (this is known as ‘very low food security’). Among those 
on Un
[...]
ew cases of cancer, for 2017/18, York reports lower than all 
national figures for All cancers, Breast, Lung and Prostate cancers but 
not colorectal cancers where the standardised incidence ratio is higher 
by some 5 percentage points in the city. 

71.  Overall, York presents a positive profile in terms of public health. 

Council Motion on Residents’ Right to Food 

72. At Full Council on 21st October 2021, and within the context of a 
pandemic in which access to food had been identified as a challenge for 
many York residents, families and communities, Full Council approved a 
motion supporting York Residents’ Right to Food. This included actions 
around setting up a food network, understanding the level of informal 
food bank use in the city and using the Community Hub strategy to 
establish further opportunities to provide further sources of nutritional 
food provision and activity where it is needed. 

73. Linked to this Full Council motion, on 14th February 2022, approval was 
given by the Executive Member for Finance and Performance to fund a 

Page 106



 

further Community Involvement Officer (Food) within the Communities 
Team to work alongside the HAF officer to assist in delivering the key 
actions set out in the Council motion. The work planned as part of the 
Full Council motion will also help in mapping all known resources across 
the city and align this to need. 

Holiday Activities and Food (HAF) Programme 

74. In November 2020, the government announced the extension of the 
Holiday Activities and Food Programme (HAF) across the whole of 
England for 2021.  This programme offers to children who are eligible 
free healthy meals activities over the Easter, Summer and Christmas 
Holidays, recognising that there are families who struggle financially over 
the school holidays, particularly those eligible for benefit-based free 
school meals. 

75. The HAF programme aims to make free ‘holiday club’ places available to 
children eligible for free scho
[...]
ttee on 4th 
January 2022.  At that meeting the extension of government provision for 
the HAF programme for a further three years was confirmed which will 
also provide staffing costs to fund a HAF officer within the Council’s 
Communities Team. 

Building the HAF offer and communications 

84. Learning both from other early implementers of the HAF programme and 
from CYC experience in 2021, it takes time to build a strong offer for 
eligible children and young people. However, the confirmation of the 
continuation of national funding will support the council in increasing 
capacity to develop a richer programme to engage all year groups, 
especially older children and young people.  Other developmental steps 
include: 

 Building community capacity around food including food allergen 
training 

 Engaging more schools to consider delivering activities especially 
SEND schools 

Page 109



 

 Develop good practice with the help of schools to improve 
behaviours  

85. The CYC Comms Team worked on the Summer and Christmas 2021 
promotion to encourage families to contact their local school directly to 
confirm eligibility to avoid any stigmatisation.  Referral processes are 
now more robust via the schools to ensure children are identified and 
encouraged to participate. 

86. CEC Policy and Scrutiny Committee received a report on the HAF 
Programme on 4th January 2022 from officers and the minutes noted the 
following: 

 Where possible, the holiday activity should include a hot meal. The 
minutes of the meeting note, “Providing a hot meal had proved 
difficult, especially for smaller activity providers. Food provision had 
been mainly in the form of packed lunches and hampers for 
families”. 

 Covid had made delivery of the programme difficult, particularly at 
Christmas with the Omicron variant. Families had tended to be more 
insular over the Christmas period. 

 During the Summer approximately 20% of eligible families benefitted 
from the scheme, with 25% ben
[...]
, Executive should look at ways in which this fund could 
be supplemented from other sources. 
 

96. We understand that the Government is to make available additional 
financial help through the ‘Household Support Fund’, which CYC will 
administer. The details are unclear at this stage, but depending on the 
scheme rules, it may present an opportunity to target support to FSM 
families. The York Financial Assistance Scheme also remains in place 
and can be a means through which financial support can be provided. 

 
Recommendation 5  When details of the new Household Support 
Fund are available, CYC should identify how its delivery can be targeted 
to specifically benefit FSM families. 

 
97. This report includes information about a range of support services and 

informal food banks provided by voluntary and community organisations. 
There is also a wide range of information and advice available, for 
example on household budgeting. But this information can be difficult to 
find. The ability of families to be able to easily access information that 
they need is critical, and this is something that needs to be addressed 
before the summer holidays. 

 
Recommendation 6  CYC to produce an advice and information pack 
designed to signpost families to sources of information and support. This 
should be accessible to all but promoted specifically to FSM families. 

 
Consultation  

98. The following CYC Officers, Executive Members and external 
organisations have been consulted during the review process: 

 Pauline Stuchfield, Director of Customer and Communities, CYC 

 Ian Cunningham, Head of Business Intelligence, CYC          

 David Walker, Head of Customer, Resident and Exchequer 
Services, CYC 

 Maxine Squire, Assistant Director, Education and Skills, CYC 

 Communities Team Manager, CYC 

 Project Assistant – Community Hubs, CYC 

 Community Leisure Officer Children and Young People, 
Communities and Equalities, CYC 

 Cllr Carol Runciman, Executive Member 
[...]
All 

 Develop a cultural and sporting offer 

 Deliver an inclusive cultural strategy 

Good health and Wellbeing 

 Make open spaces available to all for sports and physical activity 
 

P
age 124


	Agenda
	4 Children & Young People's Mental Well being in York Scrutiny Review
	5 Community Hubs Scrutiny Review
	Annex 1_Local Development Strategy 26 Aug 2016
	Annex 2_ProjectPlan
	Annex 3_Community Hubs Brief (2021)
	Annex 4_Community Hub Interviews

	6 School Holiday Food Scrutiny Review
	School Holiday Food Annex 1
	Segment 001 of Holiday Hunger Task Group - Data Pack - March 2022
	FSM Jan 2020
	FSM Jan 2022
	Segment 002 of Holiday Hunger Task Group - Data Pack - March 2022
	YFAS 2021_22
	Fuel poverty - low income low energy efficiency (LILEE) 2019_20


	7 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 3 May 2022 

Present Councillors Daubeney (Chair), Fenton, 
Heaton, Waudby (Substitute for Cllr Barker) 
and Webb (Vice-Chair) 

Apologies Councillors Baker, Barker and Fitzpatrick 

 
36. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
In relation to item 5, Cllrs Fenton and Webb reported that they 
were trustees of  Foxwood and Tang Hall Community Centres 
respectively, and both centres were bases for Community Hubs.   
 
 

37. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee 

held on 03 May 2022 be brought to the next meeting 
of the Committee. 

 
 

38. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 

39. Children and Young People's Mental Well Being In York 
Scrutiny Review  
 
Cllr Webb outlined the background to the report on Children’s 
Mental Health and highlighted the recommendations that were 
to be taken to Executive.  He thanked Cllr Baker, the previous 
Chair of the Committee, for her work in producing the 



background report.  He also thanked the other members of the 
task group and supporting officers. 
 
Following questions from Members he responded that: 
 

 System bottlenecks were partly due to a lack of co-
ordination between agencies, there was a lack of 
alternatives to joining long waiting lists.  Children should 
have a unique reference number to assist with tracking 
between agencies. 

 The new Integrated Care Board (ICB) would have 
oversight of all services within York.  There was an 
opportunity for the Executive to raise questions to the ICB 
and champion the importance of children’s mental health. 

 
Following a discussion of the report recommendations it was: 
 
Resolved: That the ‘Children’s Mental Health – Review of 

Referral System’ report proceeds to the Executive 
Committee by September 2022.  

 
Reason:  To support the mental health and well-being of 

children and young people in York and to conclude 
this scrutiny review in line with CYC (City of York) 
scrutiny procedures and protocols.    

 
 

40. Community Hubs Scrutiny Review  
 
Cllr Webb introduced the report from the Community Hubs 
Review Group.  He stated that the Hubs had become 
increasingly important during the Covid-19 pandemic and 
emphasised that their sustainabilty was key. 
 
He thanked Officers for their assistance with the research and 
highlighted the findings in the report.        
 
The Assistant Director (Customer and Communities) noted that 
Community Hubs were a key part of ward work and confirmed 
that the recommendations within the report provided a helpful 
framework for future development.  It was reported that 
commissioning funds had been kept in order to focus on 
outcomes of the review.  
 
Following a discussion of the report, it was: 



 
Resolved: That the ‘Community Hubs Review Group’ report 

should go forward to the Executive Committee on 19 
May 2022.  

 
Reason:  So that the Executive can make good and informed 

decisions regarding community provision in York 
and  to conclude this scrutiny review in line with 
CYC (City of York) scrutiny procedures and 
protocols.    

 
 

41. School Holiday Food Scrutiny Review  
 
Cllr Daubeney introduced the report from the School Holiday 
Food Task Group.  He highlighted the full year cost to the 
Council of funding school meal vouchers would be close to 
£750,000.  He also noted that the current financial pressures on 
families were expected to continue to rise. 
 
The Director of Customer and Communities addressed the 
Committee and explained that the number of families claiming 
free school meals (FSM) had increased by 30% and this was 
rising.  The increase is understood to be the financial impact of 
Covid and a better understanding among families of what they 
were entitled to claim.  The council was seeking a wraparound 
solution that included all partners in a strategy to support 
families to come out of poverty.  
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
Following discussion, Officers clarified the following: 
 

 The cost of providing food vouchers was approaching 
£60,000 per week.  The financial implications of providing 
vouchers one week and Holiday Activities and Food (HAF) 
the following week were to be costed and included in the 
final report to Executive. 

 The £200,000 mentioned in recommendation 3 was a one 
off Covid government grant. 

 Community Involvement Officers (CIO), Local Area Co-
ordinators (LAC) used the Charis voucher system to 
provide fuel vouchers. This system could also be used to 
provide food vouchers and could replace FSM vouchers.  
LACs also have access to another scheme that could 
provide cash rather than vouchers. 



 The York Financial Assistance Scheme (YFAS) budget for 
this year was £259,000.  This had been fully spent for the 
last few years;  

 There was some flexibility in awarding food vouchers, to 
those who are not entitled to FSM. 

 
The Vice Chair suggested an amendment to the wording of 
recommendation 3 and amendments were also suggested for 
recommendations 1, 2 and 6.  The specific wording of these 
were to be agreed with the Chair and Vice-Chair following the 
meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the School Holiday Food report should go 

forward to the Executive Committee on 19 May 
2022.  

 
Reason:  So that the Executive can make good and informed 

decisions regarding School Holiday Food provision 
in York and  to conclude this scrutiny review in line 
with CYC (City of York) scrutiny procedures and 
protocols.    

 
 

42. Work Plan  
 
Members considered the Work Plan and requested that Officers 
reporting on the Public Health School Survey be invited to the 
forum on 23 June 2022.  
 
Resolved:   That the Work Plan be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Work Plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S Daubeney, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 7.25 pm]. 


